


‘Educational buildings a

nd

\r ey
J-'
Pho
.
i
4
Y

equipment

e

[T



Titles in this series

Planning buildings and facilities for higher education
{Co-published with the Architectural Press Ltd., London,
and Dowden, Hutchinson and Ross Inc., Stroudsberg, Pa.)

Building community schools
School furniture handbook

Planning standards for higher education facilities

i s

7esof S.

School furniture

Information and guidance

for the use of schoolteachers,

school administrators, furniture designers
and furniture manufacturers on all
aspects of furniture for educational
buildings, with particular emphasis

on conditions in developing countries

handbook

Volume One
General and specific aspects



Preface

Since 1969, Unesco has participated in school furnliture projects in more

‘. ' than fifteen countries, including aAlgeria, Cuba, Iraq, Iran, $ri Lanka,
Swaziland and Tunisia. In response to requests from these countries,
Unesco has provided technical assistance and advice on various aspects of
the furnishing of educational establishments of all kinds.

The purpese of these Unesco-assisted projects was to develop designg
and estaklish standards for furniture appropriate to present-day edu-
cational systems and teaching conditions. Educational authorities in many
countries are becoming increasingly aware of the key role that school
furniture can play in the achievement of educaticnal objectives. It is
evident that 'traditional’ school furniture, designed for conditions that
no longer exist, has become out-dated. For instance, the introduction of
teaching in small groups in primary schools requirés that individual
chairs and small tables replace the heavy and inflexible desk-bench units

B - which have been standard eguipment for nearly a ¢entury. Again, the large
increase in the number of students has completely changed the scale of
] ol . - furniture reguirements.

tnother aspect of the projects referred to above was the desirability
of designing schoel furniture so that it could be manufactured in the
countries concerned, using lecal materials, labour, and managerial and

i technical resources.
The, reductlion of costs was also an important cbjective.

‘Experlence gained from these projects revealed that the design, manu-
facture’and supply of school furniture poses a series of interrelated
problems: functional, aesthetic, industrial, technical, economic,

,;3_ , ) financial and administrative. Furthermore, the solution of these problems
calls for an interdisciplinary approach invelving administrators, edu-
cators, architects, furniture designers, manufactﬁrers, and cothers
directly or indirectly concerned.

In the course of the Unesco-assisted projects in various countries,
néarly all these problems were encountered (though not necessarily all
of them in every project) and they had to be faced and solved. This led
to the identification of a limited number of general principles which
need to be studied in order to prepare the ground for any school furni-
ture project at the natiocnal level.

In order to enable this valuable experience to be shared, Unesco under-
took to initlate a study for the purpose of preparing a practical manual
dealing with all the important issues and problems liable to be encoun-—
tered in the course of a school furniture project.

. L The Swedish International Development Authority (SIDA), which had been
PU§UShedin 1979 by the a partner of Unesco in many of the national projecte in question, offered
Ul?lteq i 19 Educational, ) to finance this study and the publication of the manual.
Scientific and Cultural Organization
7, .Place de Fontenoy, 75700 Paris
Printed by Imprimerie de la Manutentjon, Mayenne

ISBN 92-3-101554-0

The resuit was this school furniture handbook, which 1s intended pri-
marily to serve as a practical gulde and a source of information for
people involved in any stage of school furniture planning and development:

© Unesco 1979 ) ’ Educational administrators responsible for the planning and imple-
Printed in France . . : ) menting of schoel furniture supplies.

Educators who develop teaching methods the application of which
requlres a certain physical environment in scheocl spaces.



School furniture handbook

Contents

Teachers who in their day-to-day work, tdgethar wlth their students,
use the furniture not only in its functional capacity but alsoc as part

. ) . page
J . Part 1 -
of the educational process. ' 11
. 1.1 Introduction
Archltects who plan the school end its spaces and who therefore regard : 15
the furniture as an important element of the spaces they create. 1.2 The process 17
Designers of school furniture, ;o ‘ ‘ Define objectives : 19
| .
. 1 iminary data , N : s i -
Manufacturers. and craftsmen who produce the furniture. 1 COIL?:;ezzii; éducitional, quantitative and financial requirements; indus
}
Economists who plan the financing of the country's educaticnal needs. 4

trial production potentisl; administrative procedures; appr;laal gf N
existing furniture pathropometric data; study of examples from abroad;

interfaces; decision—making altetnatives; cost analysis)
The handbook 13 in two volumss. Volume one contains basic practical infor-

mation on the varicus aspects of schocl furniture. It sets forth and

' 26
lan
Flan 36
explains the successive stages of a school furniture project frem con- g Design . 18
ceptlion to completlon, and deals with the technical problems involwved. Produce protoCypes 13
This is followed by a series of monographs examining scme important and : Test
critical ground subjects such as materlals, economic evaluation, anthro- Produce - ' 42
pometry, testing and codification, together with the specifics of various g 1 43
. i u
broad categories of school furniture. The third part of Volume ‘one gives } pRRY ' ' , 45
details of Unesco-assisted schocl furniture development projects in seven-— } Layout . 45
teen countries, followed by a directory of relevant sources of information Maintain
and a bibliography,
Volume tﬁo complements the first volume by providing a wide rangerof k Part 2
. ; \ 4 ) . 47
examples not only of school furniture andrfurn‘ture arrangements, but also 5 21 @ dities ‘
of design and procurement procedures, including furniture lists, design é . 48
Timber trends
gpecifications, tender documents, etc, . 50
Plastics trends . -
For assistance in the preparation of this handbook, Unesco is indebted to ‘ Steel trends N . 52
F. B. Scriven and Associates and to Bo Fritzell, Architect, S.A.R. . Conclusion . o P
F. B, Scriven and Assoclates prepared the material contained in 2.2 Materials - : ' 33
Volume cne. They were chosen because of their experience in this field, - psrticle board s 54
having worked as consultants with Unesce for 2 school furniture develop- i . 58
ment project in Algeria (Standardization of Algerian school furniture for Plastics 67
primary and secondary schools) as well as for am initlal study on school Adhenlves 70
furniture published by Unesco under the title School Purniture Davelopment: ; Other msterials
o Evaluation. . . ' 75
2.3 Economic evaluation ) 75
Bo Fritzell, who 1s responsible for compiling the material in Volume . ’ Cost bepefit snalysis .o 78
two, has worked with Unesco previously on a school farniture development fnicial cost snd useable life
project in Spain. ‘ ‘ 8]
2.4 Anthropometry ' "
» o . . 7
While much-of the material in tbis publication reflects Unesco practice, _What measurements are Tequired 1 as
the views expressed herein do not necessarily reflect those of the . Taking measurements - '
Organization. ' 91
e .5 ' Seatin
. 2.5 '8 £ 91
Ergonomics : :
A : 100
The design of seating ) o 108
The floor 86 seating o
Configuration and materials |
. 15
i .
Compaction . i
P 1
Interfaces



2.6

School furniture handbook

¥

Tables
Ergonomics
Classroom tables
Drawing tables

Diping room tables

~ Materiale and configuracions

2.8

2.9

2.10

2,12

Table top materials

Grouping

Compacticn

Interfaces

Laboratory furniture
Functional requirements
Provision of services
Fixed layout

Tables

Storage units

Lecture theatre furniture
Activities
Ergonomics

Choice of furniture

Storage facilities

Books

Teaching materials and equipment
Parsonal belongings

Materials, construction and finish

Interfaces

Display facilities
Chalkboards and markerboards
Pin-boards

Beds and dormitory furniture
Beds

Dormitories

Furniture requirements for open plan areas
Activities in an open plan school

Furniture as a response to difficulties posed by the open plan

Profile of furmiture for the open plan

Design evaluation
The I[LEA evaluation
The Algerian evaluation

Conc¢lusion

9
119
123
124
126
127
129
131

132
133

135
135
136
138
141
143

145
145

145

147

150
150
153
157
159
160

162

162
167

169
169
174

176

176
176

176
181

181
191

195

et

Contents

2.14 Testing
Performance testing
Materials testing

Testing under classrocm conditicns

Quality control

2.15 Standards
Why standards ?
Choice of atandard
Existing national stamdards

Tnternational standards
2.16 Codes
Existing ceding systems

Suggested coding systems

Sample furniture identification code

2.17 Competicions
Wny competitions 1
The French.competition, 1975

Fart 3

3.1 Unesco school furaiture development projects
Algeria 227
Cuba 228
India 228

Indonesia (Java) 229
Indonesia (Irian Djaya) 229
Iran 230

Iraq 230

Lebanon 231

Malaysia 23]

Nepal 232

Cman 232

Somalia 232

Spain 233

Sri Lanka 233

Sudan 236

Swaziland 236
Tunisia 237

3.2 Directory

3.3 Bibliogrsphy
Cooperatives
Home economics
Work shops
The handicapped
Cardboard

Photo credits

fa

197
197
199
201
202

203
203
204
205
207

213
213
214
216

22)
221
221

227

241

255
255
257
257
258
258

260



	cover

	preface

	contents

	Introduction

	Part 1

	Part 2

	Part 3


