# SCHOOL SCHOOL BUILDING BUILDIN

internation and authories internation and authorics school for the use of school for the use of school for the use of school at the constructions of the use of the u

Volume One! General and Specific aspects

unesco



### Titles in this series

Planning buildings and facilities for higher education (Co-published with the Architectural Press Ltd., London, and Dowden, Hutchinson and Ross Inc., Stroudsberg, Pa.) Building community schools School furniture handbook Planning standards for higher education facilities

# School furniture Trimation and guidance the use of schoolteachers, The use of schoolteachers,

Information and guidance for the use of schoolteachers, school administrators, furniture designers and furniture manufacturers on all aspects of furniture for educational buildings, with particular emphasis on conditions in developing countries



Volume One General and specific aspects

النوس

wresco



Published in 1979 by the United Nations Educational, Scientific and Cultural Organization 7, Place de Fontenoy, 75700 Paris Printed by Imprimerie de la Manutention, Mayenne

ISBN 92-3-101554-0

© Unesco 1979 Printed in France

# Preface

Since 1969, Unesco has participated in school furniture projects in more than fifteen countries, including Algeria, Cuba, Iraq, Iran, Sri Lanka, Swaziland and Tunisia. In response to requests from these countries, Unesco has provided technical assistance and advice on various aspects of the furnishing of educational establishments of all kinds.

The purpose of these Unesco-assisted projects was to develop designs and establish standards for furniture appropriate to present-day educational systems and teaching conditions. Educational authorities in many countries are becoming increasingly aware of the key role that school furniture can play in the achievement of educational objectives. It is evident that 'traditional' school furniture, designed for conditions that no longer exist, has become out-dated. For instance, the introduction of teaching in small groups in primary schools requires that individual chairs and small tables replace the heavy and inflexible desk-bench units which have been standard equipment for nearly a century. Again, the large increase in the number of students has completely changed the scale of furniture requirements.

Another aspect of the projects referred to above was the desirability of designing school furniture so that it could be manufactured in the countries concerned, using local materials, labour, and managerial and technical resources.

The reduction of costs was also an important objective.

Experience gained from these projects revealed that the design, manufacture and supply of school furniture poses a series of interrelated problems: functional, aesthetic, industrial, technical, economic, financial and administrative. Furthermore, the solution of these problems calls for an interdisciplinary approach involving administrators, educators, architects, furniture designers, manufacturers, and others directly or indirectly concerned.

In the course of the Unesco-assisted projects in various countries, nearly all these problems were encountered (though not necessarily all of them in every project) and they had to be faced and solved. This led to the identification of a limited number of general principles which need to be studied in order to prepare the ground for any school furniture project at the national level.

In order to enable this valuable experience to be shared, Unesco undertook to initiate a study for the purpose of preparing a practical manual dealing with all the important issues and problems liable to be encountered in the course of a school furniture project.

The Swedish International Development Authority (SIDA), which had been a partner of Unesco in many of the national projecte in question, offered to finance this study and the publication of the manual.

The result was this school furniture handbook, which is intended primarily to serve as a practical guide and a source of information for people involved in any stage of school furniture planning and development:

Educational administrators responsible for the planning and implementing of school furniture supplies.

Educators who develop teaching methods the application of which requires a certain physical environment in school spaces.

### School furniture handbook

Teachers who in their day-to-day work, together with their students, use the furniture not only in its functional capacity but also as part of the educational process.

Architects who plan the school and its spaces and who therefore regard the furniture as an important element of the spaces they create.

Designers of school furniture.

Manufacturers and craftsmen who produce the furniture.

Economists who plan the financing of the country's educational needs.

The handbook is in two volumes. Volume one contains basic practical information on the various aspects of school furniture. It sets forth and explains the successive stages of a school furniture project from conception to completion, and deals with the technical problems involved. This is followed by a series of monographs examining some important and critical ground subjects such as materials, economic evaluation, anthropometry, testing and codification, together with the specifics of various broad categories of school furniture. The third part of Volume one gives details of Unesco-assisted school furniture development projects in seventeen countries, followed by a directory of relevant sources of information and a bibliography.

Volume two complements the first volume by providing a wide range of examples not only of school furniture and furniture arrangements, but also of design and procurement procedures, including furniture lists, design specifications, tender documents, etc.

For assistance in the preparation of this handbook, Unesco is indebted to P. B. Scriven and Associates and to Bo Fritzell, Architect, S.A.R.

F. B. Scriven and Associates prepared the material contained in Volume one. They were chosen because of their experience in this field, having worked as consultants with Unesco for a school furniture development project in Algeria (Standardization of Algerian school furniture for primary and secondary schools) as well as for an initial study on school furniture published by Unesco under the title School Furniture Development: an Evaluation.

Bo Fritzell, who is responsible for compiling the material in Volume two, has worked with Unesco previously on a school furniture development project in Spain.

While much of the material in this publication reflects Unesco practice, the views expressed herein do not necessarily reflect those of the Organization.

## Contents

1.

rt	1	
1	Introduction	11
2	The process	15
2	Define objectives	17
		19
	Collect preliminary data (specific educational, quantitative and financial requirements; trial production potential; administrative procedures; appraisal existing furniture; anthropometric data; study of examples from interfaces; decision-making alternatives; cost analysis)	abroad;
	Plan	26
	Design	36
	Produce prototypes	38 38
	Test	. 42
	Produce	43
	Supply	45
	Layout	45
	Maintain	43
art	: 2	
. 1	Commodities	47
	Timber trends	48
	Plastics trends	50 51
	Steel trends	. 52
	Conclusion	32
2.2	Msterials	53
	Particle board	54
	Plastics	58
	Adhesives	67
	Other msterials	70
2.3	Economic evaluation	75
د. ء	Cost benefit snalysis	7
	Initial cost and useable life	7
	· ·	8
2.4		8
` ;	What measurements are required ?	8
	Taking measurements	9
2.5	5 Seating	9
	Ergonomics	10
	The design of seating	10
	The floor ss seating	11
	Configuration and materials	11
	Compaction	11
	Interfaces	

Conclusion

2.6 Tables	119
Ergonomics	. 119
Classroom tables	123
Drawing tables	124
Dining room tables	126
Materials and configurations	127
Table top materials	129
Grouping	131
Compaction	132
Interfaces	133
2.7 Laboratory furniture	135
Functional requirements	135
Provision of services	136
Fixed layout	138
Tables	141
Storage units	143
2.8 Lecture theatre furniture	145
Activities	145
Ergonomics	145
Choice of furniture	147
2.9 Storage facilities	150
Books	150
Teaching materials and equipment	_153   f
Personal belongings	157
Materials, construction and finish	159
Interfaces	160
2.10 Display facilities	162
Chalkboards and markerboards	162
Pin-boards	167
2.11 Beds and dormitory furniture	169
Beds	
Dormitories	174
2.12 Furniture requirements for open plan areas	176
Activities in an open plan school	176
Furniture as a response to difficulties posed by the open	plan 176
Profile of furniture for the open plan	176
2.13 Design evaluation	181
The ILEA evaluation	181
The Algerian evaluation	191

		197
	Testing	197
	Performance testing	199
	Materials testing	201
	Testing under classroom conditions	202
	Quality control	203
. 15	Standards	203
	Why standards ?	204
	Choice of standard	205
	Existing national standards	207
	International standards	412
.16	Codes	213
	Existing coding systems	213 214
	Suggested coding systems	214
	Sample furniture identification code	- 210
. 17	Competitions	221
/	Why competitions ?	22 l
	The French competition, 1975	221
	The French Company	
art		
	Unesco school furniture development projects	227
3.1	• .	
	Algeria 227 Cuba 228	
	India 228	
	Indonesia (Java) 229 Indonesia (Irian Djaya) 229	
	Iran 230	
	Iraq 230	
	Lebanon 231 Malaysia 231	
	Nepal 232	
	Oman 232 Somalia 232	
	Spain 233	
	Sudan 236	
	Swaziland 236 Tunisia 237	
	Tunisia 257	24 i
3.2	Directory	255
3.3	Bibliography	255
	Cooperatives	257
	Home economics	
	Workshops	257
	The handicapped	258
	Cardboard	258
		200
Pho	oto credits	260